Turville Park CC v Ipsden CC
 



24th July 2016
	Turville Park CC

	1.
	S Beardell
	c. A Veitch
	b. M Hughesdon
	2

	2.
	C Simon
	c. D Wood
	b. W Simpson
	2

	3.
	R Dickie
	
	b. D Houseman
	14

	4.
	P Briffett
	Lbw
	b. D Houseman
	25

	5.
	J Hunt
	c. D Wood
	b. S Bennett
	54

	6.
	W Hammersley
	c. M Hughesdon
	b. D Houseman
	15

	7.
	P Hammersley
	
	b. D Houseman
	5

	8.
	N Henry
	
	b. M Hughesdon
	3

	9.
	T White
	not out
	
	20

	10.
	N Runkel
	
	b. M Hughesdon
	2

	11.
	†B Bazell
	not out
	
	3

	
	
	
	Extras
	15

	
	
	
	Total   (42.0 overs)
	160
	for 9


	Fall
	1 for
	2 for
	3 for
	4 for
	5 for
	6 for
	7 for
	8 for
	9 for
	10 for

	Score
	4
	13
	46
	91
	116
	130
	131
	133
	149
	

	Batsman
	(1)
	(2)
	(3)
	(4)
	(5)
	(7)
	(6)
	(8)
	(10)
	

	Stand
	4
	9
	33
	45
	25
	14
	1
	2
	16
	11*


	Ipsden CC

	1.
	*D Wood
	
	b. T White
	11

	 2.
	A Veitch
	c. †B Bazell
	b. J Hunt
	1

	3.
	C Cox
	
	b. J Hunt
	3

	4.
	E Houseman
	
	b. T White
	0

	5.
	S Simmonds
	c. unknown
	b. T White
	0

	6.
	D Houseman
	c. N Runkel
	b. N Henry
	14

	7.
	C Hughesdon
	Lbw
	b. J Hunt
	0

	8.
	W Simpson
	
	b. N Henry
	3

	9.
	S Bennett
	
	b. N Runkel
	3

	10.
	†A Ploszynski
	c. †B Bazell
	b. N Runkel
	0

	11.
	M Hughesdon
	not out
	
	2

	
	
	
	Extras
	12

	
	
	
	Total  (18.4 overs)
	49
	all out


	Fall
	1 for
	2 for
	3 for
	4 for
	5 for
	6 for
	7 for
	8 for
	9 for
	10 for

	Score
	4
	23
	25
	25
	25
	25
	38
	43
	46
	49

	Batsman
	(2)
	(1)
	(4)
	(5)
	(3)
	(7)
	(8)
	(6)
	(10)
	(9)

	Stand
	4
	19
	2
	0
	0
	0
	13
	5
	3
	3


	Ipsden CC

	
	O
	M
	R
	W

	M Hughesdon
	11
	6
	  7
	3

	W Simpson
	  7
	1
	22
	1

	E Houseman
	  4
	0
	44
	0

	D Houseman
	14
	4
	41
	4

	S Bennett
	  6
	1
	40
	1


	Turville Park CC

	
	O
	M
	R
	W

	J Hunt
	5
	2
	10
	3

	T White
	5
	1
	13
	3

	N Runkel
	   4.4
	0
	11
	2

	N Henry
	3
	0
	  7
	2

	W Hammersley
	1
	0
	  3
	0


Lost by 111 runs
The visit to Turville, like the weather started brightly, we lost the toss but in just the third over Sam Beardell, who had hit a century on our last visit, was caught by Alister with a wonderful instinctive catch one handed low down to his right at gully, it was a chance that could just as easily have flashed past him for four.

There was further good fortune in the sixth as Will who had already been no balled for high full tosses, delivered another near the mark but was grateful to see the square leg umpire rule in his favour as the batsman could only prod it to Dave at silly-mid-off.
After 12 overs (21-2) Dave changed the bowling but if Will had struggled with his length I don’t know how to describe Elliott’s who went for 17 in his first over, Dan at the other end was quickly on his mark and captured the third wicket in the 16th over. This though brought Hunt to the crease and he put Elliott to the sword before Dave called time on the spell but the batsman also happily lap swept Sam behind square for plenty as he reached his half-century.
At the other end Briffett had fallen to Dan in the 24th, but it was Hunt we needed and Sam was the unlikely hero as the batsman got down and lifted him high towards the leg boundary but it fell well short and into the careful clutches of Dave.

In the 32nd Dan took two wickets as he again bagged four on this ground; Bomber returned next over and took the eighth, but a rear guard led by White eked out further runs and reached tea one over early because the fine mizzle that had been falling, gradually got heavier to become a short lived downpour.
After tea, a fine one, the reply faced Hunt in the guise of pacey opening bowler and a damp outfield quickly slowed any seemingly boundary destined groundstroke. Not that we hit many of them as frankly the whole side collapsed in a heap. 49 all out as both opening bowlers picked up 3 and the change 2 each.

For the record; the third time we have been dismissed this season for a miserable two figure score. Arron has batted four times in 2016….we await his first contribution.
Match No 530

